Schacht & McElroy

Michael R. McElroy Attorneys at Law Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com
Leah J Donaldson Leah@McElroyLawOffice.com
21 Dryden Lane
Members of the Rhode Island Post Office Box 6721 (401) 351-4100
and Massachusetts Bars Providence, RI 02940-6721 fax (401) 421-5696

July 13, 2015

Luly E. Massaro, Clerk

Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, RT 02888

Re:  Providence Water Supply Board — Docket No. 4406
Dear Luly:

Enclosed for filing are an original and nine copies of Providence Water Supply Board’s
Motion regarding Public Utilities Commission Rule 2.10.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Very, t{uly yours,
51’; oo
Michael R. McElroy
MRMc:tmg
cc! Service List
Ricky Caruolo

Peter Pallozzi
Thomas Massaro
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN RE: PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD : DOCKET No. 4406

PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD’S MOTION REGARDING PUC RULE 2.10

1. On or about June 17, 2015, Providence Water Supply Board (Providence Water)
filed a motion pursuant to Rule 1.26 to reopen this docket. The purpose of the motion was to ask
the Commission to restore $2,448,000 to meet debt service requirements, primarily for the
proposed new central office facility.  The $2,448,000 had been removed from Providence
Water’s rates by the Commission at an open meeting held on November 22, 2013 because
Providence Water’s proposed central office facility was not a known and measurable expense at
that time.

2. On June 30, 2015, at a prehearing conference in this matter, Commission counsel
suggested, and all parties agreed, that this matter was more appropriate for processing by the
Commission as an abbreviated rate filing under Commission Rule 2.10, and that certain waivers
would not be opposed.

3. In light of this agreement, Providence Water respectfully moves as follows:

a. That its Motion to Reopen, together with all supporting testimony and
exhibits, and all previously exchanged discovery and related materials, be
redocketed as an abbreviated filing instead of a motion to reopen, and that a
new docket number be assigned.

b. That the requirement of Rule 2.10(c)(2) be waived because a general rate
decision has been made during the preceding five years, but the rate order has

not yet been issued.



¢. That the requirement of Rule 2.10(c)(3) be waived because Providence Water
is proposing that since the benefit of the elimination of the $2,448,000 was
allocated by the Commission solely to the retail classes, the burden of the
restoration of the $2,448,000 be allocated solely to the retail classes.

d. That the requirement of Rule 2.10(d)(1) be waived and that Providence Water
be allowed to use the rate year established in Docket 4406 as the test year in
this abbreviated filing.

e. That the requirement of Rule 2.10(d)(4) be waived because this information
was previously provided in Docket 4406.

f. That the requirement of Rule 2.10(d)(5) regarding the test year be waived
because this information was previously provided in Docket 4406.

4. Because the due diligence period in the central office facility purchase agreement
expires on September 1, 2015, and Providence Water stands to lose its deposit if it does not have
a decision on this rate filing by that date, Providence Water respectfully requests expedited relief.

Based on the discussions among the parties at the prehearing conference, it is our
understanding that there is no objection to this motion.

Respectfully submitted,

PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD
By its attcrney

Dated: July 13, 2015 /%{ fz:fzv&// / ?V

Michael R. McElroy, Esq. #2627
Schacht & Mcgléo_y:‘\\
21 Dryden Lane ‘!
P.O. Box 6721

Providence, RI 02940-6721

Tel:  (401) 351-4100

Fax: (401)421-5696
Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 13™ day of July, 2015, I sent a true copy of the foregoing to

the attached service list.
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Docket No. XXXX - Providence Water Supply Board — Abbreviated Rate Filing

Service List updated 7/9/15

*Requested to receive hard copy of all pleadings

Parties/Address E-mail Distribution Phone
Providence Water Supply Board (PWSB) | Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com: 401-351-4100
Michael McElroy, Esq.

Schacht & McElroy

PO Box 6721

Providence, RI 02940-6721

Rick Caruolo, General Mgr.
Providence Water Supply Board
552 Academy Avenue
Providence, RI 02908

Rcaruolo@provwater.com;

Greggg(@provwater.com;

401-521-6300

Thomas Massaro, Director of Finance
Providence Water Supply Board

Tmassaro@provwater.com;

mdeignan-white@provwater.com;

Nancyp@provwater.com;

Peterp@provwater.com;

Harold Smith

Raftelis Financial Consulting, PA
1031 S. Caldwell Street, Suite 100
Charlotte, NC 28203

Hsmith@raftelis.com;

704-373-1199

Division of Public Utilities (Division)
*Leo Wold, Esq. (Hard copy)

Dept. of Attorney General

150 South Main St.

Providence, R1 02903

Lwold@riag.ri.gov;

Jmunoz@riag.ri.gov;

Dmacrae@riag.ri.eov;

chetherington(@riag.ri.gov;

401-222-2424

John Spirito, Esq.
Division of Public Utilities & Carriers

John.spirito@dpuc.ri.gov:

steve.scialabba@dpuc.ri.gov;

Almancini@dpuc.ri.gov;

john.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;

Thomas S. Catlin

Exeter Associates, Inc.

10480 Little Patuxent Parkway
Suite 300

Columbia, MD 21044

tcatlin@exeterassociates.com:

410-992-7500

Jerry Mierzwa
Exeter Associates, Inc.

imierzwal@exeterassociates.com;

Kent County Water Authority
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq.
Keough & Sweeney

41 Mendon Ave.

Pawtucket, RI 02861

ikeoughir@keoughsweeney.com;

401-724-3600
401-724-9909




Timothy Brown, P.E.

General Manager Chief Engineer
PO Box 192

West Warwick, RI 02893-0192

tbrown{@kentcountywater.org:

401-821-9300

Christopher Woodcock
Woodcock & Associates, Inc.
18 Increase Ward Drive
Northborough, MA 01532

Woodcock@w-a.com;

508-393-3337

Bristol County Water Authority (BCWA)
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq.

Keough & Sweeney

41 Mendon Ave.

Pawtucket, RI 02861

ikeoughir@keoughsweeney.com;

401-724-3600
401-724-9909

Pamela Marchand, Executive Director
Bristol County Water Authority

amelam601 ] @gmail.com:

David Russell, davidrussell0 1 5@comcast.net;
Russell Consulting
City of Warwick peter@rubroc.com; 401-737-8700

*Peter Ruggiero, City Solicitor (Hard copy)
David R. Petrarca, Jr. Esq.

david@rubroc.com;

RUGGIERO BROCHU

20 Centerville Road maryann@rubroc.com;

Warwick, RI 02886

City of East Providence tchapman(@cityofeastprov.com;: 401-435-7523
Timothy Chapman, Esq.

East Providence City Solicitor
145 Taunton Avenue
East Providence, R1 02914

File original and nine (9) copies w/:
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, RI 02888

luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;

cynthia.wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov;

sharon.colbycamara@puc.ri.gov;

401-780-2107

Interested Parties:

Douglas Jeffery
Town of Johnston

dieffrey@johnston-ri.us;

401-553-8866

Seth Lemoine, P.E. Director
Smithfield Dept. of Public Works

slemoine@smithfieldri.com;

401-233-1034
Ext. 102

Raymond DiSanto, General Mgr.
East Smithfield Water District

rdisanto(@eastsmithfieldwater.com;

401-231-6990

Ken Burke, General Mgr.
RI Water Resources Board

Ken.burke@wrb.ri.gov;

401-222-4890




